

**FILED**  
**06-30-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

---

Case No. 2023AP169-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER A. GORE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION  
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ONEIDA  
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE MARTHA MILANOWSKI,  
PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN W. KELLIS  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1083400

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-7081  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
kellisjw@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
The circuit court correctly denied Gore’s motion to suppress his blood test results. ....	11
A. Gore voluntarily consented to the drawing and testing of his blood. ....	12
1. Blood draws are searches, searches must be reasonable, and warrantless searches are reasonable if performed based on voluntary consent.....	12
2. Correctly advising a driver about the consequences of refusing a blood test does not render consent involuntary. ....	13
3. Gore’s consent was voluntary because police did not misinform him about the consequences of refusing. ....	15
4. At most, officers committed a statutory violation that did not invalidate Gore’s consent.....	23
B. Alternatively, Gore’s blood test results were admissible under the inevitable discovery doctrine.....	25
1. The exclusionary rule does not apply to evidence obtained during an unlawful act that police would have inevitably discovered by lawful means.....	25

2. Evidence suppression is inappropriate because police inevitably would have obtained Gore’s blood test results absent the alleged statutory violation. .... 27

CONCLUSION..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. Evans*,  
514 U.S. 1 (1995) ..... 25

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 12

*Marquette County v. Culver*,  
No. 2011AP1523, 2012 WL 2345033  
(Wis. Ct. App. June 21, 2012) ..... 21

*Mason v. State*,  
837 S.E.2d 711 (Ga. Ct. App. 2020)..... 22

*Nix v. Williams*,  
467 U.S. 431 (1984) ..... 26

*Schmerber v. California*,  
384 U.S. 757 (1966) ..... 12

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*,  
412 U.S. 218 (1973) ..... 12, 13

*State v. Adell*,  
2021 WI App 72, 399 Wis. 2d 399, 966 N.W.2d 115 ..... 12

*State v. Artic*,  
2010 WI 83, 327 Wis. 2d 392, 786 N.W.2d 430..... 13

*State v. Blackman*,  
2017 WI 77, 377 Wis. 2d 339, 898 N.W.2d 774..... 10, 15

<i>State v. Burch</i> , 2021 WI 68, 398 Wis. 2d 1, 961 N.W.2d 314.....	26
<i>State v. Coffee</i> , 2020 WI 53, 391 Wis. 2d 831, 943 N.W.2d 845.....	12
<i>State v. Cullen</i> , 227 S.W.3d 278 (Tx. App. 2007) .....	22
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....	26
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2016 WI App 64, 371 Wis. 2d 404, 885 N.W.2d 156 .....	13
<i>State v. Glover</i> , No. 2010AP1844-CR, 2011 WL 1045540 (Wis. Ct. App. Mar. 24, 2011) .....	18
<i>State v. Hollis</i> , No. 12CA34, 2013 WL 3193511 (Ohio Ct. App. June 17, 2013) .....	22
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2016 WI 56, 369 Wis. 2d 673, 882 N.W.2d 422 .....	26, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kasian</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 611, 558 N.W.2d 687 (Ct. App. 1996).....	20
<i>State v. Kutz</i> , 2003 WI App 205, 267 Wis. 2d 531, 671 N.W.2d 660 .....	20
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W.2d 551 .....	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>State v. Lobato</i> , No. 2021AP1687-CR, 2022 WL 2963238 (Wis. Ct. App. July 27, 2022) .....	17
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 413, 559 N.W.2d 264 (Ct. App. 1996).....	26, 27

<i>State v. May</i> , 242 S.W.3d 61 (Tx. App. 2007) .....	22
<i>State v. Pace</i> , No. 2018AP1428, 2019 WL 387422 (Wis. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2019) .....	17
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998) .....	12
<i>State v. Piddington</i> , 2001 WI 24, 241 Wis. 2d 754, 623 N.W.2d 528.....	25
<i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634.....	18
<i>State v. Prado</i> , 2021 WI 64, 397 Wis. 2d 719, 960 N.W.2d 869.....	14, 26
<i>State v. Reggs</i> , No. 2013AP2367-CR, 2014 WL 2974225 (Wis. Ct. App. July 3, 2014) .....	19
<i>State v. Rippentrop</i> , 2023 WI App 15, 406 Wis. 2d 692, 987 N.W.2d 801 .....	16
<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999) .....	16
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120.....	12
<i>State v. Wintlend</i> , 2002 WI App 314, 258 Wis. 2d 875, 655 N.W.2d 745 .....	14, 16
<i>State v. Zielke</i> , 137 Wis. 2d 39, 403 N.W.2d 427 (1987) .....	25
<i>Town of Mukwonago v. Uttke</i> , No. 2011AP2021, 2012 WL 130383 (Wis. Ct. App. Jan. 18, 2012) .....	21

<i>Village of Little Chute v. Walitalo</i> , 2002 WI App 211, 256 Wis. 2d 1032, 650 N.W.2d 891 .....	14, 16
--	--------

### **Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(a) .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(a), (3)(ar)2. ....	14
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(ar)1.....	13, 14
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(ar)1.–2.....	24
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(ar)2.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(4).....	14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(9)(a)5., (10)(a).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(9)(a)5.a. ....	15
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(9)(a)5.a.–c.....	14, 24
